R&R PARTNERS FOUNDATION YOUNG VISIONARIES' OFFICIAL RULES

AGREEMENT TO OFFICIAL RULES: NO PURCHASE NECESSARY TO ENTER OR WIN. MANY MAY ENTER ONLY ONE WILL WIN. Your (or "Entrant") participation in Young Visionaries is subject to these terms and rules. By entering Young Visionaries, you agree to and accept these Official Rules and the decisions of R&R Partners Foundation ("R&R"). If you submit content ("Submission"), you will have deemed to have accepted these Official Rules.

ELIGIBLITY: Young Visionaries is open to:

- 1. High school and post-secondary students 18 and under.
- 2. Students of a Nevada public, private or charter high school or post-secondary school located in Nevada.
- 3. Residents of Nevada;
- 4. Participating in conjunction with or on behalf of a Nevada based 501(c)(3); and
- 5. One entry per Entrant.

Employees of R&R Partners, Inc., or those of its subsidiaries along with their immediate families and household members, are not eligible to participate in Young Visionaries. Immediate family members shall mean parents, stepparents, children, stepchildren, siblings, stepsiblings or spouses, regardless of where they live.

PROMOTION PERIOD: Young Visionaries starts on September 23, 2024, at 8:00 a.m. and ends on October 24, 2024, at 11:50 p.m. The winner will be announced on October 31, 2024.

HOW TO ENTER YOUNG VISIONARIES:

Submit the application found on youngvisionaries.rrpartners.com.

Your Submission must include the following:

- A written description describing a concept for a public service announcement (PSA)
 designed to bring attention to your 501(c)(3)'s cause or issue. Include details on how
 you see the story of the PSA coming to life. How would you fill 30 seconds of video to
 bring attention to your specific cause? Describe in detail the look, feel and story to
 be told.
- Submit in writing the reasons for bringing attention to the issue, cause or 501(c)(3).
- Optional: Submit a video describing why you want to bring attention to the issue and your description and vision of the PSA.

JUDGING CRITERIA:

All decisions are at the sole discretion of R&R and the decisions of R&R are final. Submissions will be judged according to the following criteria:

- Impact on community (25%)
- Creative approach to solving a problem (15%)
- Simplicity (15%)
- Originality/creativity of solution (15%)
- Opportunity for involvement (15%)
 - Clear call to action for audience participation
- Likelihood of success (15%)

ONE GRAND PRIZE:

The Grand Prize is a contribution of \$20,000 to the identified 501(c)(3). In addition, R&R will produce the PSA and schedule paid social promotion of the PSA. R&R may, in its discretion, and with consent of you and the 501(c)(3), assist in pursuing legislation to support the issues identified in the Submission.

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS/WARRANTY:

By providing the Submission to R&R, Entrant agrees that the information and contents of the Submission is the original work and idea of the Entrant.

If, in the sole discretion of R&R, the Submission violates any law or infringes upon the rights of any third party; is inaccurate, incomplete or irregular in any way; or otherwise does not comply with these Official Rules or is deemed inappropriate, R&R may disqualify the Submission in R&R's sole discretion.

By providing the Submission to R&R, Entrant grants R&R the right to use the Submission. All submissions become the property of R&R upon submission and will not be acknowledged or returned, and R&R has the right to dispose of the submissions at R&R's discretion.

RELEASE OF LIABILITY: By participating in Young Visionaries, Entrant releases R&R, its employees, officers, directors and subsidiaries, and others associated with the implementation and/or operation of Young Visionaries, from and against any and all injury, loss or damage caused or claimed to be caused by your participation in Young Visionaries and/or the acceptance, awarding, receipt, use and/or misuse of the Grand Prize.

ADDITIONAL RULES: R&R is not responsible for: (i) lost, late, misdirected, damaged, garbled or illegible entries/registrations; (ii) errors, omissions, interruptions, deletions, defects, delays in operation or transmission, theft or destruction, or unauthorized access to or alterations of entry/registration materials, or for technical, network, telephone equipment, electronic, computer, hardware, or software malfunctions of any kind, or inaccurate transmission of or failure to receive entry information by R&R on account of technical problems or traffic congestion on the Internet or at any web site or any combination thereof; or (iii) any injury or damage to entrant's or any other person's computer related to or resulting from participating in Young Visionaries. R&R reserves the right to: (a) permanently disqualify from Young Visionaries any person it believes has intentionally violated these Official Rules; and (b) suspend, modify or terminate the Young Visionaries if R&R believes, in its sole discretion, that malfunction, error, disruption or damage is impairing or will impair the administration, security, fairness or integrity of Young Visionaries.

R&R RESERVES THE RIGHT TO SUSPEND OR CANCEL YOUNG VISIONARIES AT ANYTIME, IN ITS SOLE DISCRETION, WITHOUT AWARDING THE GRAND PRIZE.

LEGAL WARNING: ANY ATTEMPT BY AN INDIVIDUAL, WHETHER OR NOT AN ENTRANT, TO DELIBERATELY DAMAGE, DESTROY, TAMPER OR VANDALIZE THIS WEBSITE OR INTERFERE WITH THE OPERATION OF THE YOUNG VISIONARIES, IS A VIOLATION OF CRIMINAL AND CIVIL LAWS AND R&R RESERVES THE RIGHT TO SEEK DAMAGES AND DILIGENTLY PURSUE ALL REMEDIES AGAINST ANY SUCH INDIVIDUAL TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW.

PRIVACY AND PUBLICITY: Any information you submit as part of Young Visionaries will be used for purposes of Young Visionaries. Information you submit as part of a Submission will be used by R&R for purposes of administering Young Visionaries and will not be sold to third parties.

GOVERNING LAW: All issues and questions concerning the construction, validity, interpretation and enforceability of these Official Rules, your rights and obligations, or the rights and obligations of R&R in connection with Young Visionaries, shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the state of Nevada, without giving effect to any choice of law or conflict of law rules.